502518350 10/02/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/14/1996

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MUKESH CHATTER	10/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEORAM LLC	
Street Address:	35 FLINT ROAD	
City:	CONCORD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01742	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5590078
Patent Number:	5838165
Patent Number:	6069879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)246-0256

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9788230008

Email: uspto@clocktowerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL A BARTLEY

Address Line 1: CLOCK TOWER LAW GROUP

Address Line 2: 2 CLOCK TOWER PLACE, SUITE 255
Address Line 4: MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13.1101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. BARTLEY
	PATENT

REEL: 031330 FRAME: 0340

OP \$120 00 5590078

502518350

Signature:	/michaelbartley/
Date:	10/02/2013
Total Attachments: 1 source=2013-10-02-assignment-signed#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031330 FRAME: 0341

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THE ASSIGNOR is Mukesh Chatter, a citizen of India, residing at 35 Flint Road, Concord, MA 01742.

THE ASSIGNEE is NeoRam LLC, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and having an office and place of business at 35 Flint Road, Concord, MA 01742. "Assignee" includes its successors and assigns.

Assignor believes to have assigned all rights, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patents 5,590,078, 5,838,165, and 6,069,879 to Assignee, via written agreement or operating agreement, on or before January 23, 2008. In the event that such documentation is missing, inadequate, or ineffective, Assignor hereby and without reservation assigns to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patents 5,590,078, 5,838,165, and 6,069,879, nunc pro tunc, effective as of November 14, 1996, including the right to sue for past infringement.

makelo katti

Date	Mukesh Chatter
Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
County of Middlesex	
signer), proved to me through satisfa	_, 20, before me, the undersigned notary (name of document actory evidence of identification, which were be the person whsose name is signed on a acknowledged to me that (he) (she)
signed it voluntarily for its stated pur	
	CHRISTINE M SWINT

Page 1 of 1 - Assignment of Patents

2013-09-30-assignment-form.odt

101212013

PATENT

REEL: 031330 FRAME: 0342